

No. 55A23

EIGHT-A DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

JOSEPH ASKEW; CHARLIE)
 GORDON WADE III, and)
 CURTIS WASHINGTON,)
 Plaintiffs,)
 Appellants,)
)
 v.)
)
 CITY OF KINSTON, A Municipal)
 Corporation,)
 Defendant,)
 Appellee.)

From N.C. Court of Appeals
22-407

From Lenoir
19CVS525

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS' NEW BRIEF

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... ii
ISSUES PRESENTED 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
STATEMENT OF GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW..... 4
STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 6
ARGUMENT 18

I.

The Court Of Appeals Erred In Requiring Plaintiffs To Exhaust Administrative Remedies Prior To Bringing Direct Constitutional Claims Under Article I, Section 19.....18

A. NCGS 160A Is Not An Adequate State Remedy For The Constitutional Claims Asserted By The Plaintiffs.....21

B. The Exhaustion Of Remedies Doctrine Is Not Appropriate Terminology In The Context Of A Direct Constitutional Claim.....26

C. Substantive Due Process Claims Are Not Subject To An Exhaustion Requirement.....27

CONCLUSION 28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alt v. Parker, 112 N.C. App. 307, 317-18, 435 S.E.2d 773,
779 (1993)..... 23

Askew v. City of Kinston, No. COA22-407, 2022 N.C. App.
LEXIS 944 (Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2022); Askew v. City of
Kinston, 287 N.C. App. 222, 229, 883 S.E.2d 85
(2022)..... 3,4,19,20

Bailey v. Town of Beaufort, No. 4:19-CV-60-FL, 2019 WL
6702651, at *7 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 6, 2019)..... 23

Barris v. Town of Long Beach, 208 N.C. App. 718; 704
S.E.2d 285; 2010 N.C. App. LEXIS 242..... 27

Batch v. Town of Chapel Hill, 326 N.C. 1, 387 S.E.2d
655, cert. denied, 496 U.S. 931, 110 L. Ed.
2d 651, 110 S. Ct. 2631 (1990)..... 22

Caldwell v. Deese, 288 N.C. 375, 378, 218 S.E.2d 379 (1975)... 5

Craig v. New Hanover Cnty. Bd. of Educ, 363 N.C.
334, 337, 678 S.E.2d 351 (2009)..... 5

Deminski v. State Bd. of Educ., 377 N.C. 406,
414-15, 858 S.E.2d 788, 794-95 (2021)..... 25

Fearrington v. City of Greenville, 282 N.C. App.
218, 233, 871 S.E.2d 366, 378 (2022)..... 24

Great Am. Ins. Co. v. Gold, 254 N.C. 168, 173,
118 S.E.2d 792, 796 (1961)..... 25

Guilford Cty. Dep't of Emergency Servs. v. Seaboard
Chem. Corp., 114 N.C. App. 1, 10-11, 441 S.E.2d
177, 182 (1994)..... 22

Howerton v. Arai Helmet, Ltd. 358 N.C. 440, 471, 597 S.E.2d 674 (2004).....	
Johnston v. Gaston County, 71 N.C. App. 707, 323 S.E.2d 381 (1984), disc. rev. denied, 313 N.C. 508, 329 S.E.2d 392 (1985).....	25
Meads v. N.C. Dep't of Agric., 349 N.C. 656, 509 S.E.2d 165 (1998).....	23,24,25
Rousselo v. Starling, 128 N.C. App. 439, 448, 495 S.E.2d 725, 731 (1998).....	23
Shell Island Homeowners Ass'n v. Tomlinson, 134 N.C. App. 217, 224, 517 S.E.2d 406, 412 (1999).....	23
Sherrill v. Town of Wrightsville Beach, 76 N.C. App. 646, 334 S.E.2d 103 (1985).....	21
Swan Beach Corolla, L.L.C. v. Cnty. of Currituck, 234 N.C.App. 617, 629, 760 S.E.2d 302, 312 (2014).....	27
Town of Beech Mountain v. Genesis Wildlife Sanctuary, Inc., 786 S.E.2d 335 (N.C. App., 2016).....	28
Wilson Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. Ret. Sys. Div., 891 S.E.2d 626, 633 (N.C. Ct. App. 2023).....	24
<i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	
North Carolina Constitution Article I, Section 19	1,3,4,18, 19,20
<i>Statutory Provisions</i>	
N.C.G.S. 7A-30(1).....	3
160A	20,21,26
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-393(k)(1).....	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-430.....	20

No. 55A23
